RESOLUTION NO. 2011-239

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSULTANT CONTRACT
AMENDMENT WITH URS CORPORATION FOR THE ELK GROVE CREEK TRAIL
CROSSING AT STATE ROUTE 99 PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $54,700 [FOR A
TOTAL COMPENSATION AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,084,130]

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove and URS Corporation (URS) entered into a
consultant services contract for the Elk Grove Creek Trail Crossing at State Route 99
Project (Project No. PT0062) on July 23, 2008 (Contract No. C-08-220); and

WHEREAS, coordination between the City and Caltrans during final design has
created the need for additional professional services for Reports of Investigation and
shop drawing review previously unaccounted for; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide additional safety and accessibility
features on the new trail bridge crossing State Route 99 in the form of cantilevered level
landing areas at regular intervals; and

WHEREAS, additional design services are required to provide such level landing
areas; and

WHEREAS, URS has agreed to provide all of these additional services for an
amount not-to-exceed $54,700; and

WHEREAS, the amendment would increase the total compensation allowed
under the consultant contract from $1,029,430 to $1,084,130, which can be
accommodated within the current approved project budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a consultant contract amendment
with URS Corporation for the Elk Grove Creek Trail Crossing at State Route 99 Project
in the amount of $54,700 for a total compensation amount not-to-exceed $1,084,130.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14"
day of December, 2011.

JAMIES COOPER, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e T

/IONKTHAN HOBBS,
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

=i W NDMYVIE NMITVY
LN ONRNVYL Wil

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
December 14, 2011 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Hume, Davis, Detrick, Scherman
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

City of Elk Grove, California



