RESOLUTION NO. 2011-148

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSULTANT CONTRACT
AMENDMENT WITH URS CORPORATION FOR THE ELK GROVE CREEK TRAIL
CROSSING AT STATE ROUTE 99 IN THE AMOUNT OF $84,415 AND EXTENDING
THE CONTRACT TERM TO DECEMBER 31, 2013 [FOR A TOTAL COMPENSATION
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,029,430]

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove and URS Caorporation (URS) entered into a
consultant services contract for the Elk Grove Creek Trail Crossing at State Route 99
(Project) on July 23, 2008 (Contract No. C-08-220); and

WHEREAS, unforeseen delays with reviewing the Project reiated to the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) have delayed the project by18 months; and

WHEREAS, the 18-month delay in obtaining NEPA environmental approval has
resulted in the need for an additional 26 months of project management by URS for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, new or updated requirements by agencies having jurisdiction and or
unforeseen and unpredictable design circumstances have resulted in the need for
additional professional services to be provided by URS to complete the Project design;
and

WHEREAS, URS has agreed to provide these additional services for an amount
not-to-exceed $84,415; and

WHEREAS, the amendment would increase the total compensation allowed
under the consultant contract from $945,015 to $1,029,430, which can be
accommodated within the current approved project budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a consultant contract amendment
with URS Corporation for the Elk Grove Creek Trail Crossing at State Route 99 in the
amount of $84,415 for a total compensation amount not-to-exceed $1,029,430 and
extending the contract term to December 31, 2013.



27" day of July 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City gf Elk Grgve on this

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN,é% i ; CLERK

A M.

STEVEN M. DETRICK, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JENNIFER ALFVES, ASSISTANT CITY
ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2011-148

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

1, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
July 27, 2011 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume, Scherman
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jaspn Lindgren, Ciy Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California



